

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 14, 2012, 9:32 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 83882-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

ROBERT PIEL & JACQUELIN PIEL, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a Municipality
Organized pursuant to the laws of the
State of Washington,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 AUG 22 P 4:02
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA No. 27848
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2230
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone (206) 652-8660

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA No. 6346
LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY NEEDLE
119 1st Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone (206) 447-1560

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Employment Lawyers
Association*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. An Administrative Complaint to PERC is Not an Adequate Alternative Means of Protecting Individual Employees’ Rights to Engage in Union Activities. 6

 1. Employees Will Rarely be Able to Use the PERC Remedy, and Will Not be Represented by Counsel.....8

 2. Employees Will Not Be Able to Obtain Discovery Needed to Prove Their Claims.11

 3. Employees’ Damages Will Be Substantially Limited.....12

 B. *Korslund* and *Cudney* Are Distinguishable..... 12

V. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (2000).....	11
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs. Inc.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 347, 35 P.3d 389 (2001).....	8
<i>Cagle v. Burns & Roe</i> , 106 Wn2d 911, 726 P.2d 434 (1986).....	12
<i>Cudney v. ALSCO Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	4
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	9
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	7
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	15
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	10
<i>Int'l Assn. of Firefighters v. Yakima</i> , 91 Wn.2d 101, 587 P.2d 165 (1978).....	5
<i>Jones v. Industrial Electric-Seattle, Inc.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 536, 768 P.2d 520 (1989).....	7
<i>Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994)	16

<i>Local 2916, IAFF v. PERC</i> , 128 Wn.2d 375, 907 P.2d 1204 (1995).....	14
<i>Longshoremen (ILWU) v. Pacific Maritime Ass'n.</i> , 441 F.2d 1061 (9th Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>Pasco Housing Auth. v. PERC</i> , 98 Wn. App. 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000).....	9
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004).....	10
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	10
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	10
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical College</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793, 991 P.2d 1135 (2000).....	1, 12
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	4
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Comms. Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 5851(b)(2)(B)	13
RCW 41.56.040	3, 4, 6, 15
RCW 41.56.140	3, 4, 6, 15
RCW 41.56.160	3, 6
RCW 49.17.160	14
RCW 49.48.030	10

RCW 51.48.025(4)..... 6

Treatises

Henry H. Perritt, Jr., WORKPLACE TORTS: RIGHTS AND
LIABILITIES (1991) 5

Henry J. Perritt, Jr., EMPLOYEE DISMISSAL LAW AND PRACTICE
(5th ed. 2010 and 2011 supplement)..... 16

Regulations

10 CFR Section 1003.8(a)..... 13

WAC 10-08-001..... 11
